

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

KATHY McCORD,

Plaintiff,

v.

**SOUTH MADISON COMMUNITY
SCHOOL CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-00866-RLY-CSW

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCAL RULE 7-1 STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE 2

I. McCord serves as a school counselor for decades without issue..... 2

II. South Madison changes students’ names and pronouns without parental notification or consent..... 2

 A. South Madison directs employees to stop contacting parents..... 2

 B. South Madison’s Gender Support Plans implement its directive. 5

 C. Some parents are excluded from Gender Support Plan meetings. 6

 D. South Madison trains employees on the new directive. 7

III. A journalist reports about South Madison’s new directive and Gender Support Plans based, in part, on an interview with McCord..... 8

IV. Within days of the journalist’s first report, South Madison begins the investigation that will lead to McCord’s termination..... 10

 A. South Madison investigates McCord because of her speech. 10

 B. Administrators recommend firing McCord because of her speech..... 12

 C. Relying on rarely used policies, South Madison expressly bases McCord’s termination on her protected speech..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. The undisputed facts show, as a matter of law, that McCord engaged in constitutionally protected speech. 16

 A. Speaking to a journalist at home after business hours was not part of McCord’s job duties, so she spoke as a private citizen..... 17

 B. McCord spoke to a journalist about an issue of public concern..... 17

- C. McCord’s interest in speaking outweighed South Madison’s interest in restricting her speech..... 19
 - 1. McCord’s speech, in which she had a strong interest, did not disrupt South Madison’s provision of public services. 20
 - 2. McCord neither knew her speech was false nor made it in reckless disregard of the truth. 21
 - i. South Madison cites only statements by the journalist—not McCord. 21
 - ii. The journalist’s statements were true. 22
- II. Undisputed evidence shows South Madison would not have fired McCord but for her protected speech. 27
 - A. The direct evidence that South Madison fired McCord because of her speech makes a pretext analysis unnecessary. 27
 - B. Genuine disputes of material fact preclude summary judgment on whether South Madison fired McCord for pretextual reasons. 29
 - 1. South Madison’s enforcement of rarely used, ambiguous policies provides an inference of pretext..... 30
 - 2. South Madison’s disproportionate discipline provides an inference of pretext..... 31
 - 3. South Madison’s investigation was suspicious in time and scope, further strengthening the inference of pretext..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 35
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

LOCAL RULE 7-1 STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Plaintiff Kathy McCord gave truthful information to a journalist about a controversial school-district practice during an interview at her home after working hours. Her employer, Defendant South Madison Community School Corporation, immediately began an investigation of her speech to that journalist that ended in her termination. The issues presented are:

1. Whether McCord's speech was protected by the First Amendment;
2. Whether McCord's termination is a deprivation likely to deter protected speech; and,
3. Whether the undisputed facts show that, as a matter of law, South Madison would not have fired McCord but for her protected speech.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	17, 19
<i>Davis v. City of Chicago</i> , 889 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Dishnow v. School District of Rib Lake</i> , 77 F.3d 194 (7th Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Donley v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Forgue v. City of Chicago</i> , 873 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Geraghty v. Jackson Local School District Board of Education</i> , No. 5:22-CV-02237, 2024 WL 3758499 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2024)	18
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan County</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gordon v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	30
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 290 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 914 N.E.2d 59 (Mass. 2009)	30
<i>Harnishfeger v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1105 (7th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 19

Hobgood v. Illinois Gaming Board,
731 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013) 29, 34, 35

Huff v. Buttigieg,
42 F.4th 638 (7th Cir. 2022) 29, 31

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 18, 19, 22

Johnson v. Chrysler Group, LLC,
No. 1:12- CV-1582-WTL-DML, 2014 WL 3509984 (S.D. Ind. July 15, 2014) 35

Josephson v. Ganzel,
115 F.4th 771 (6th Cir. 2024) 18

Karatzas v. Herricks Union Free School District,
No. 15-CV-2888, 2017 WL 3084409 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017) 32

Kodish v. Oakbrook Terrace Fire Protection District,
604 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2010) passim

Leonard v. McDonough,
No. 17-C-9259, 2024 WL 965192 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2024)..... 29

Machinchick v. PB Power, Inc.,
398 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2005) 30

Meade v. Moraine Valley Community College,
770 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

Nichol v. City of Springfield,
No. 6:14-CV-01983-AA, 2017 WL 6028465 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2017)..... 32, 33

Noeth v. Autozone Stores, Inc.,
No. 3:05- CV-149-RLY-WGH, 2007 WL 1396428 (S.D. Ind. May 3, 2007) 35

Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.,
834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016) 27

Peele v. Burch,
722 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 29

Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 19

<i>Rudin v. Lincoln Land Community College</i> , 420 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Stalter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1999)	29, 31, 32
<i>Swetlik v. Crawford</i> , 738 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Uvalle v. Dominick</i> , No. 09-C-3665, 2011 WL 589620 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2011)	27, 28
<i>Valentino v. Village of South Chicago Heights</i> , 575 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)	18
<i>Wilcox v. Lyons</i> , 970 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Wood v. Cottey</i> , No. 1:02-CV-01450-RLY-TA, 2004 WL 3315376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 21, 2004)	18
<i>Yahnke v. Kane County</i> , 823 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 31
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16
